- BOOK 2075 PAGE 14

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURFecarded ir:
JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS g/51/5025 41-07 A8

. FEBRUARY 20"‘l 2025 ?ﬂﬁﬂ BRADFORD
i County Clerdk
WA BURER County, AR

The Van Buren County Court met Thursday, February 20%, 2025, at the Van Buren County
Courthouse Annex in Clinton, Arkansas for the regular monthly meeting, with Judge James
presiding. Members of the Quorum Court attending were Justice of the Peace N. Brown, S.
Brown, B. Roberson, M. Bradford, B. Page, E. Bass and V. Lemings,. Also in attendance was
Attorney Carol Crews and Pam Bradford County Clerk.

Next: PRAYER: Given by Danny Griffith
Next: PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Recited by all and led by Bailee Roberson
Next: ROLL CALL: All present accept Philips Resigned

Next: AGENDA: J.P M. Bradford made a motion to approve, seconded by J.P B. Page. The Agenda
was unanimously approved.

Next: MINUTES, TREASURER’S REPORT, APPROPRIATION ANALYSIS:
J.P. N. Brown made a motion to accept the Minutes, Treasurer’s Report and
Appropriation Analysis as printed. J.P. V. Lemings seconded the motion. Judge James
asked for any discussion there was none.

Next: COUNTY ROAD AND EQUIPMENT REPORT: [Attached]
Next: SHERIFF'S REPORT: Not given

Next: COUNTY JUDGE’S COMMENTS: Resignation of Mary L. Philips. J.P. district 1 being filled
by J.P. Robbia Mays.

Next: COUNTY BOARDS/COMMITTEES ADDRESS THE COURT: [None]

! certify that ihis, inss, ® WEs
Next: ELECTED OFFICIALS/DEPARTMENT HEADS ADDRESS THE COWRTS B niuysoritich e Al
. 3 7 T T e
county officials to the Banquet. Carol Crews:Reports on Hoté'g&%%j%&g;ag%%hed)

PAM BRADFORD
Courdy Cler

Wik BASREN nty, AR

]




BOOK 2025
PFABE 12 .

NEW BUSINESS:

A. NEXT:].P LEMINGS READ AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDIANCE #0-2024-54, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2025,
TO APPRORIATE $56,861.01 INTO THE CORP OF ENGINEER’S BUDGET #1000-410. After
the reading of the Ordinance J.P V. Lemings made a motion to adopt, seconded by J.P. B.
Page. Judge James asked for any discussion. J.P N. Brown asked about the position.
Sheriff E. Koonce said the position is vacant. The Ordinance was approved and given.
No. 0-2025-05

B. NEXT: J.P. E. BASS READ AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDIANCE #0-2024-54, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2025,
TO APPROPRIATE $109,370.38 INTO FUND #2000. After the reading of the Ordinance, J.P
E Bass made a motion to adopt, seconded by J.P M. Bradford. Judge James asked for any
discussion. There was none. The Ordinance was approved and given No. 0-2025-06.

C. NEXT: N. BROWN READ ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL ORDINANCE # 0-2024-
54, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2025, TO CHANGE THE PART-TIME
APPROPRIATION IN THE FUND #3020, 911 DISPATCH, FROM THREE (3) POSITIONS TO A
PART-TIME ALLOCATION OF THE SAME MONETARY AMOUNT. After reading the
Ordinance J.P N. Brown made a motion to adopt, seconded by J.P M. Bradford. Judge
James asked for any discussion. J.P E. Bass asked what the difference between part-time
and allocation, Judge James stated they would be able to use more people with
allocation. The Ordinance was approved and given No.0-2025-07.

D. NEXT:J.P N. BROWN READ AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO INCREASE REVENUES AND
APPROPRIATE $54,498.91 INTO MAINTENANCE FUND 1000-0123-4002 BUILDINGS TO
REPAIR THE ROOF ON THE NORTH ANNEX. After reading the Ordinance, J.P N. Brown
made a motion to adopt, seconded by J.P M. Bradford. Judge James asked for any
discussion. There were none. The Ordinance was approved and given No.0-2025-08

E. NEXT:J.P N.BROWN READ AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE # 0-2024-54, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR
2025.TO REPLACE A PART-TIME POSITION IN THE SOLID WASTE FUND #3009. After
reading the Ordinance, J.P. N, Brown made a motion to adopt, seconded by J.P. M.
Bradford . Judge James asked for any discussion there was none. The Ordinance was
approved and given No.0-2025-09.



F. NEXT:J.P N. BROWN READ AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANEEHE ZRTEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #0-2024-54, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR
2025, TO INCREASE FUNDS AND APPROPRIATE $1,553,569.65 INTO THE COUNTY ROAD
FUND #2000-0200-9999 TRANSFERS OUT. After reading the ordinance, J.P. N. Brown
made a motion to adopt, seconded by J.P. M, Bradford. Judge James asked for any
discussion there was none. The Ordinance was approved and given No.0-2025-10

G. NEXT:J.P N. BROWN READ AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE #0-2024-54, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2025, TO TRANSFER
$238,484.73 INTO THE GENERAL RESERVE FUND #1001 FROM THE COUNTY GENERAL
FUND #1000. After reading the Ordinance J.P N. Brown made a motion adopt, seconded
by J.P S. Brown. Judge James asked for any discussion. J.P N.Brown advised the
Anticipated revenue was more than 1% thought. The Ordinance was approved and given

No. 0-2025-11

1. NEXT: J.P B. ROBERSON A RESOLUTION DECLARING, A VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, DISTRICT 4, VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS. After reading the
Resolution J.P B. Roberson made a motion to adopt, seconded by J.P M. Bradford. Judge
James stated Mrs. Philips could not attend. The Resolution was approved and given No.

R-2025-01

TRANSFERS: None

A motion was made to adjourn, seconded by all.

Pam Bradford, Van Buren County Clerk



BOOR 2025
FAGE 14

COUNTY ROAD AND EQUIPMENT REPORT
February, 2025

New this month:
Winter Weather Preparations:

We prepped for an ice/sleet event and, thankfully, received mostly rain. Very few issues from the last
weather event. We sanded/salted bridges in the northwest part of the county. This week, we are
prepping for another round of winter weather.

We had to close the Rabbit Ridge/Brickey Road low water crossing. The structure sustained damage
during the flooding rains this month and part of the crossing broke and sunk significantly. A heavy duty
truck could cross but a car cannot. We received the grant for the replacement of this structure just in
time.

Dale has been working on the subgrant for the Rabbit Ridge/Brickey Crossing Grant. Lots of paperwork
involved, even after the approval was granted. Update — Work will begin immediately after the Oyler
Road Project is complete. Bids for the arch top crossings were scheduled for opening on February 18 at
noon.

Work is in still in progress on our part of the Oyler Road Project.

Weather has been our enemy on the roads. Freezing and thawing and excessive rains have taken a toll.
Most gravel roads have potholes. We are digging those out and repairing as quickly as we can as the
weather allows.

MAINTENANCE:
Quarry operations at full capacity.

Working business as usual as inexpensively as possible to rebuild monetary resources from the recent
disaster. The disaster’s price tag for Van Buren County was approx. $600,000.00. The disaster was a
year ago and we have yet to recover financially.

GRANT PROJECTS:

The Rabbit Ridge/Bricky Road low water crossing grant has been approved. The total value of this grant
is just under $1,000,000.00

UPDATE — COMPLETE The Baker Lake Project is valued at $600,000 dollars. A bridge and relief pipes
will replace the current series of failing pipes.

WE RECEIVED THE OYLER ROAD GRANT! We applied for the maximum amount of $500,000.00. The
county match portion of the grant is the base work. We are replacing the culverts and building up the
road which should have plenty of settling time before the asphalt is applied. Total project price tag is
valued at $1.5 million. Base work will begin in late 2024 with pavement applied in 2025.

Lake CIiff Road Bridge Project — Federal Grant application submitted and looks promising. Total price tag
of approx. $1 million. UPDATE — Feasibility study has been ordered.



Scotland Bridge Project - — UPDATE — WE RECEIVED WORD THAT A FEASIBILITY STUDY HAS BEEN
ORDERED. Federal Grant application submitted and looks promising. Total price tag of approx. $1
million,

Archey Road Bridge Project — State and Federal Aid funded, County pays 2%. Total price tag of approx.
$1.5 million.

The Federal Infrastructure Program appears to have some extra money in it so | have applied for an off-
program grant to build a new bridge at Shirley which would be constructed parallel to the current
historic Shirley Train Bridge. Contrary to popular rumor, the county IS NOT entertaining even the
thought of removing the historic structure. Traffic would move to the new structure and the old
structure would remain in place for the historic value, pictures, etc. The value of this proposal is
approximately $2.5 million. Update — Feasibility study has been ordered.

FEMA reimbursement for the declared disaster — Reimbursements can take a very long time to receive. |
hope to receive $150,000 - $175,000. Governor Sanders approved the disaster on May 9 and VBC is
listed as an approved county. After submitting all the required paperwork, we received a book for each
impacted road to be completed. | will go on the record stating that | believe the intention is to create so
much work that we throw up our hands and give up on the request for money. NOT A CHANCE of that
happening on my part!



Van Buren Prosecutor

9:45 AM
0117125 Balance Sheet BOOK 2025
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2024 PABE 15
Dec 31,24
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Hot Check Fee 2,741.48
Total Checking/Savings 2,741.46
Total Current Assets 2,741.48
TOTAL ASSETS 2,741.46
LIABILITIES & EQUITY 0.00

Page 1



9:45 AM
01/17/25

Van Buren Prosecutor

Deposit Detail BOOK 2025
January through December 2024 FAGE 18
Type Num Date Name Account Amount

General Journal 01/31/2024 Hot Check Fee 11,052.32
Reconciliation Discr... -11,052.32

TOTAL -11,052.32
Deposit 06/04/2024 Hot Check Fee 49.54
Ussery HC Fee Hot Check Fee acco.., -49.54

TOTAL -49.54
Deposit 1171212024 Hot Check Fee 15.00
VBC Sheriff Hot Check Trust -15.00

TOTAL -15.00
Deposit 1111212024 Hot Chick Fee 29.65
VBC District Couirt Hot Check Trust -29.65

TOTAL -29.65
Deposit 11711212024 Hot Check Fee 40.00
VBC District Court: Hot Check Trust -40.00

TOTAL -40.00
Deposit 11/12/2024 Hot Check Fee 30.00
Hot Check Trust Acc...  Hot:Check Trust -30.00

TOTAL ~30.00
Deposit 12/0972024 Hot Check Fee 25,00
VBC District Court: Accounts Payabie -25.00

TOTAL -25,00

Page 1



} abed

6Ly 164t =IO,
61 16V **D0Y ISNIL HPOUD I0H
L6'W ‘8919842 10H $20Z/60/80 woeyo
z6'9¥ z6'o WiOL
zear oo “--50Y jSniL ¥08UD 10H
69 -aad }28y) J0H $Z02/60/L0 pEE )
96 LY 96'LY- TYLOL
96°LY 96° Lt *+00Y ISUL %08UD 10H
961 ‘084 ¥99UD 10H +Z0Z/v0/30 $oeys
t8zy £y LOL
€8Ty €8Ty *+-90Y/ JSNIL HIAD 10H
g8z 894 %99UD 10H YZOZ/LLIED 3o2UD.
68zy e9°zy- IvioL
68°cr e8ey- *='30¥ SN L )93UD 10H
68Ty 894 }o9uJ JoH aBieyd) sisAjeuy $202/60/20 ¥
L0V L0 V1oL
8L°0v 8L0% 0008 884 %98UD 10H W m
80t 034 %9842 I0H YZTOZIGO/L0 ¥oauo m m
= oy
d e
8L 0¥ 8,0V VIOL b
8L 0 8L 0t **0098 894'%08Y0 10K
sLov 894319340 J0H $zoz/eo/l0. ‘Hoayg
junoury [eubuo junowy pied unoagy way| puieN aeq wny adfy,
pZ02Z Joquiasad ybnosyy Aenuer
jteyaq ¥2o94d STILLILO
JOJN29S0.d uaing UeA Y 66



¢ efied

ey bLey

WIOL
14 X434 1 44 00V ISNL], 38D JoH
Yy ‘994 3o0Yg J0H ‘abueyy sishjeuy ¥202/60/v0 334 ¥98UyD
€82y £8'eh VLOL
€a'el £8'2h- "DV 3SNIL ¥08YD JOH
8zt 894 XP8YJ 104 ofiiey) sishjeuy veoe/niieo 334 3oayd
A £Z'Sh TV.LOL
€TSSy oAl o "0208 834 o8y 104
€S 8994 %a8yo joy yToeisort 3}I8ygy
90°Zy 902 TLOL
o0y 80'cr- *'0908 804 09U 10H
902~ 994 Yo0YD JO0H yeozreinl 396Ky
st'eb sver V101
Sy aver 934 39340 104
svzh- a9 598y JOH ¥202/60/01 1Rayd
Str'ey Sty TY.1OL
oy T oo 83 Y0849 Joy i35
Q15
Sy'Zi- ‘894 3oayd 104 $202/60/01 Xo8ugy 7 55
e py
O e
8T e vioL &
8¢k 182 0Dy ISNIJ Y03y o
LE°TP °94)498YyD JoH $Z02Z/60/60 ‘Hoayo
unowy leuiuo junowly pieq junodoy A utay aweN aeq wnp adfy

202 Jaquiasaq ybnoiyj Aienuep
_.._..N.uon._ xo&:U SZILHL0
10JN09s04d uaing uep NV 6v:6



¢ abed

00°08L 00°0S4- wiol
00°0SL 00°054- 0DV JSTUL %O8YD 10H
00°05L~ 894 §934D IOH g Bueo jeuopeN ¥202/60/50 214" }o9YD
00'ee 00ce- Tviol
00'ee 0o'ee- ***90Vf ISNUL %28YD J0H
00°ee- 834 994D 10H siaysiefy aweydalg yeozioeita 06zl 3I9/Yo
8.'¢ee T A Iv.lOL
9L'eC oLEe =99y 1SNt %oeuD 10H
9L'eT 834 03U 10H paedsaisel $202/60/10 6821 3394y
06'ce 06'ge- IVIOL
06'se 06'GE- *00Y ISNI, %9340 J0H
06°5€- 824 ¥I9UD JoH juaD SAJIAAS PieD vZ0ZI60/1L0 88zl P D)
£21e eT1e IvLOL
JAwAYA ieeLe o0V ISnIL 99YD I0H
LT 984 8 10H ** fjunod UAINE UBA +20Z/60/10 1821 ¥I/YD
19 L (10 ¥ iy Iviol
i gL 00\ ISNIL H23UD 10 T
19k H W &
198 834 P34y 10H = 19 Japuag maLie|l v202/60/10 98z} #IBYY ,.} m
oy m
L]
Leey (YA A |—<..—.O..—. Mrmm
(FAAY 12eyr a9y JSMIL H03UD 10H
wer 8324 %99y 104 abieyo sishjeuy $202/60/50 334 399yd
unowy _ﬂ—.__m_._o junowly pjed UNOJDY waj] aueN ajeqg wni ﬂﬁh.—.
pz0z Jaqwesag ybBnoayy Arenuepr
|1ejaqg o9y GZILLLG
JOJNDIS0.d uaing uep VY 6Y:6



£0'}1 £0°bi- WLOL

£0'LL £0'LL~ 030k 884 ¥08YQ JoH

€0°4L- @34 %o8yd 104 UMOIE UlADY pZozizZIoL 1gz) b

Leel' LLgeL'e- 101

LeeL'e tieeL's 00V JSTU L %O3YD JoH

LveeLe 23428UD JoH o3j3pY $Z0ZIE0/60 962} Ho3yo

000 000 WIOL

0070 904 %98y JoH oatayy ¥20Z/60/80 S6Z1 yoayn

or'el 0y'9)- WLOL

ov'g} oy'9lL- 00y Isniy ddayn JoH

oval- ®34 39849 joH simsrey ajueyds)s  5Z02/6070 ¥62) %3349

G6°LSY 5625 WiOL

S6'L5Y 56°2GH- ***0008 884 ¥08UD JOH wm m

. L ot

§6°45- 89 %394 J0H umolg ujA) YZ02I60/£0 €621 B8y M
Tl )
ad

00° ¥ 00"}t~ WIOL ]

00°1% 00’1t~ 00V 1SNAL YosYD Jo

00°b- 334 )03y J0H sisjsrey aueydag $202/60/50 z62) b ST

unowy [=ulbuo Junowy pied junogoy way awen ajeq wny -adky.
Y20z 1equisdaq bnoayy Aenier
[1ejeg yoaysn SLLILO
10JNJ3s0.ld uaing uep WY 6v:6



"Frotecling Your Emali ®

X MagicMail

Subject February QC

From Tracy Sutterfield <tracy.sutterfield@vbcprosecutor.org>

To Pam Bradford <vbcoclerk@artelco.com>, Leigh Davis <vbcclerk2@artelco.com>
Date 2025-01-17 10:17 am

» Pros. HC Fee Report.pdf(~1.1 MB)

Pam and Leigh,
This report will need to be in the JP's packet for February, also the auditor requires that the minutes refiect that the
report was given. Also when the minutes from the meeting get done can I get a copy of them for our records?

Thanks ’
Tracy

Tracy Sutterfield

Van Buren County Prosecutor

203 Court Street

Clinton, AR 72031
tracy.sutterfield@vbcprosecutor.org,
Phone: 501-745-2468 :
Fax:501-745-4036




